Wisconsin law.
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51 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 712.05

Chapter NR 712

PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS FOR CONDUCTING ENVIRONMENTAL

RESPONSE ACTIONS
NR 712.01  Purpose. NR 712.07 Requirements for submittal preparation.
NR 712.02  Applicability. NR 712.09  Submittal certification.
NR 712.03  Definitions. NR 712.1 Exemptions.
NR 712.05 Sampling and field work requirements.
Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statgjstey February (1) “Hydrogeologist” meansa person who is licensed as a

1997,No. 494 hydrologistor registered as a geologist with the department of

) . L safetyand professional services, and is a graduate of an accredited
NR 712.01 Purpose. This chapter establishes minimuminstitution of higher education and whuas successfully com
standardsor experience and professional qualifications for pepjeted30 semester hours or 45 quarter hours of course work in
sonswho perform and provide certain servicescientific evald geology. At least 6 semester hours or 9 quarter hours of the geol
ationsassociated with specified environmental response actloggy course work shall be hydrogeologgohydrology oground
This chapter is adopted pursuant t@27.11(2) and ch292, Stats. |y ater geology This person shall also have acquired, through
History: Cr. RegisteyApril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-95; am.Register Februar : . : o : o
1995.N0. 482 of. 3-1-96.CR 12623 am. Register October 20130, 684 o, €ducatiorandfield experience, the ability to direct the drilling of
11-1-13. boringsand the installation and development of wells, describe
andclassify geologic samples, and evaluate and integpabgic
NR 712.02 Applicability. (1) Except as provided in§R  andhydrogeologic data. _ _
74211 ths chapter applies {o work performed by envronmentllte e e o0 S0 e o Setoget e e e
consultantshired by the department under the authority of rmlicensed hydrologist means a Professional Hydrolodist that has been licensed
292.110r 292.3], Stats. in accordance with the provisions in @HSS 3 Wis. Adm. Code.
(2) Exceptas provided in $NR 712.1, this chapter appliesto  (2) “Professionalengineer” means an enginesggistered
all sampling andield work conducted during any response actiowith the department of safety and professional services.

being taken to satisfy the requirements of c&® 700t0 754, (3) “Scjentist” means a person who is a graduate of an accred
includingthe preparation gshase | or phase Il environmental sitge institution of higher education and whas successfully com
assessments. pletedthe necessary credit hours to receive a degree in a field of

(3) Exceptas provided in SR 712.11, this chapter applies to scientific expertise applicable &nvironmental response actions,
any person who provides engineering services or perf@mys including, but not limited to, geologyghemistry agronomycrops
scientific evaluation associated withramedial action or any of andsoils, soil science, toxicology and biology
theinterim actionsspecified in chs\NR 700to 754 for a site, facil (4) “Supervisedfield experience” means experierzallect

ity or portion of a site or facility that is subject to regulation und%g samples of ajisoil, water or other medompleted with guid

ch.292 Stats., regardless whether there is direct involvement : ;
or oversight by the department. This chapter also applies to %é‘i?g%@gfg;‘(gs'ght baperson who meets the requirements

personwho provides engineering services or performs any scien «g o | . iaht and
tific evaluation associated with a response action taken by a per|(5)f N upervision me?nspers_onla, active oversight and eon
sonseeking the liability exemption under292.15 Stats. trol of the preparation of submittals.

Note: Responsible parties who take an immediate action or interim action thafVote: _Sup_erV|5||on of f'ﬁld personnel_fr_n?jy_bjert]glepﬁone or other form of remote
doesnot involve the construction or operation of on-site treatment or an engineerfrjiimunicationuniess otherwise specified in this chapter o
control, asspecifiedin s.NR 708.1. (4), are not required to hire personnel who meet History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-95; corrections in (1), (2)
the qualifications in this chapteexcept that sampling and field work that is beinghadeunder s.13.92 (4) (b)6., 7., Stats.Register February 2012 No. §/@R
donein conjunction with the immediate or interim action must comply with thé2-023 am. (1)Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.
requirement®f this chapter

(4) The department may exercise enforcement discretion  NR 712.05 Sampling and field work requirements.

a case-by-case basis and choose to regulate a site, faciity (1) GeneraL. All sampling, fieldwork and development of plans
portion of a site offacility under only one of a number of poten for field activities for response actions being taken to satisfy the
tially applicable statutory authorities. Howewehere overlap requirement®f ss.NR 708.09to 708.150r chs.NR 716t0 754
ping restrictions or requirements are applicable, the more restréhall be conducted bgr under the supervision of a professional
tive shall control. T_he department shaibon receipt of_a written engineerhydrogeologist or scientist, unless s{#).or an exemp
requestandappropriate chiNR 749fee from a responsible party tionin s.NR 712.1 is applicable.
prowdeha I(tjetterthat |nd|cate_3 whlchbregulalt_torglprogram or—p])cro_ . (2) SAMPLING FOR IMMEDIATE AND INTERIM ACTIONS NOT
gramsthe department considers to be applicable to a site O faGfy|vinG TREATMENT ORENGINEERINGCONTROLS. Forimmediate

ty. actionsand interim actions that dwt involve treatment or engi

Note: Sites, facilities or portions of a sioe facility that are subject to regulation - o - -
underch.292 Stats., may also tmibject to regulation under other statutes, includin@eenngcontmls' samples of asoil, water or othemedia for field

the solidwaste statutes in cB89, Stats., or the hazardous waste management act, tReasuremenr analytical laboratory analysis are not required to
291, Stats., and the administrative rules adopted pursuant tosdtatstes. In addi  he collected under the supervision of a professional engineer

tion, federal authorities suds CERCLA, RCRA, or TSCA may also apply to a sit . : :
or facility or portions of a site or facilityOne portion of a site or facility may begu ehydrerOIOg'SDr scientist, but shall be collected by one offtthe

latedunder a dierent statutory authority than other portions of that site or facilitjowing, unless the sampling is exempt undeR.712.1 (2).

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-95am. (3),Registey Febru 1 i ;
ary, 1996, No. 487ef. 3-1-96:CR 12-023 am. (2) to (4)Register October 2013 (@) A graduate of a vocational or technical school with course
No. 694 eff. 1-1-13. work in science or engineering who has 40 hoursugfervised
field experience; or
NR 712.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (b) Any person who has all of the following:
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NR 712.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 52

1. 40 hours of training in collectingreserving, filtering and ductedor supervised by thprofessional engineehydrogeole
transportingenvironmental samples and decontaminating-samist, or scientist.

pling equipment that meets the requirements of g)l(a) Note: The department recommends that at a minimum, ASTM standafds be
. . . wedwhen conducting Phase | and Phasenilironmental site assessmentsAEP
2. 80 hours of supervised field experience that meets §guirementsontainedn 40 CFR Part 31must be followed in order to be eligible

requirement®f sub.(4) (a) for the liability protections contained in CERCLA.
3. A letter or certificate that meets the requirements of sub. (2) Submittalsprepared to satisfy the requirements ofi\¢R.
(4) (b). 722o0r7240r s.NR 708.1 (4), including free product removal

conductedn accordance with 8iR 708.13 for responsactions

3) SAMPLING FORINTERIM ACTIONS INVOLVING TREATMENT OR o s
@) takento address groundwater contamination shall be jopry

ENGINEERING CONTROLS AND REMEDIAL ACTIONS. For remedial h .. £ f . | inne
actionsand interim actions that involve treatmentagineering pel}]reéjby, orlunQert € Supervision of, a prolessional englaser
controls,samples of ajrsoil, water or other media for field mea anydrogeo qg|st. . .

surementsr analytical laboratory analysis shall be collected by (3) Submittalsprepared to satisfy the requirements off¢R.
aprofessional enginegnydrogeologist, scientist or any one of the 220r 724.0r s.NR 708.1L (4) for response actions that address
following working under the supervision of a professional engf"y media other than groundwater shall be prepayedr under

neer,hydrogeologisor scientist, unless the sampling is exemﬁhe supervision of, a professional engineer , i
unders.NR 712.1 (2) Note: This chapter is not intended to authottize practice of professional engi

. . ) neeringin violation of ch.443 Stats.

(a) A graduate of a vocational or technical school with course (4) Hydrogeologistshall prepare or supervise the preparation
work in science or engineering who has 40 hoursuplervised of submittals involving the assessment of groundwaiaditions
field experience; or ata site or facilitywhen preparetb satisfy the requirements of

(b) Any other person who has all of the following: ch.NR 716

1. 40 hours of training in collectingreserving, filtering and  (5) Submittalsaddressing any media other ttgroundwater
transportingenvironmental samples and decontaminating-sarnwhich are prepared to satisfy the requirements of\¢k.7160r
pling equipment that meets the requirements of gjl(a) 720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a profes

2. 80 hours of supervised field experience that meets thi@nalengineera hydrogeologist or a scientist.
History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-95; am. (5)RegisterMarch,

requirementof sub.(4) (a) 1995, No. 471, efl. 5-1-95: am. (2) and (3Register April, 1995, No. 472ef.
3. A letter or certificate that meets the requirements of suly:1-95CR 12-023 am. (1)Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.
(4) (). NR 712.09 Submittal certification. (1) Submittalspre

_ (4) TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE. (@) Training and supervised paredpy, or under the supervision of, a professional engjreer
field experience required by sulf2) and(3) shall include sam  hyqrogeologistor a scientist shall be dated arettified by the
pling methods for all media that a person is expected to samplgyrofessionakngineerhydrogeologist or scientist using the appro
the course of his or her employment. priate certification set forth in suk(3). The responsibility for
(b) A letter or certificate documenting the supervised fielgigningthe certification may not be delegated to others.
experienceand training shall be signed and dated by the person(2) Theact of signing the certification means that the profes
conductingthe training. The person conducting the training musfonal engineer hydrogeologist or scientist certifies that, to the
meetthe qualifications specified in suf2). The letter ocertifi-  pestof her or his knowledge, dliformation contained in the sub
cateshall bekept on file with the employerDocumentation of mjttal is correct and the submittal was prepared in accordance
supervisedield experience and training shall be provided to thgith all of the applicable requirements of ch&R 708to 754,
department upon request. Conclusionsand recommendations in tsebmittal shall repre
(5) SoiLBORINGLOGS. (a) The written descriptions of soil andsentthe certifiefs best professional opinions and judgments.
rock on soil boring logs shall be prepared by a graduate of an(3) The appropriate certificatioin pars.(a) to (c) shall be
accreditedinstitution of higher education with a major in arattachedo all submittals to the department to demonstrate that the
appropriatescience or engineering specialtyhis person shall requirementof s.NR 712.07have been met.
haveacquired, through education and actual field experience, the(a) The following certification shall be attached to any submit
ability to direct the drilling of borings, classify geologic samplegy) that is required to be prepared byunder the supervision of,
andevaluate and interpret geologic and hydrogeologic dett@. 5 professional engineer undeMdR 712.07 (2)(3) or (5):
following academic disciplines are considered appropriate sci “ hereb tifv that | istered
encespecialties for preparers of soil boring logs: earth sc;ien(;es,f(::'sm*inet[ﬁ3 )étcaet[elfgfiv&ongw arlerei%Itse?erd inpro
geochemistrygeology geophysics, hydrogeology and soil-sci accordanca?/ith the requirements of cA—E’4 V\%s Adm
ence. The following engineering majors are considered appropri Code;that this documqent has beprepared in accordance
ateengineering specialties for preparers of boiling logs: envi with the Rules of Professional andpuct in ARE 8 Wis

ronmental, civil, geological, geotechnical, mining, mineral, = )y =04 20 that, to the best of my knowledge, all infor
petroleum,agricultural and geophysical. - : eV ;

: . . mationcontained in this document is correct and the docu

(b) The logs shalbe developed in accordance with the require  jant was prepared in compliance with all applicable
mentsof ch.NR 141and shalbe signed by the person that devel requirementsn chs.NR 700to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.”

opedthe written description in the boring logs of the soil and rock.

History: Cr. Registey April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-95;CR 12-023 am. (1) - .

Register October 2013 No. 69deff. 11-1-13. Signature, title and.B. number PE. stamp

NR 712.07 Requirements for submittal preparation. (b) The followingcertification shall be attached to any submit
(1) Submittalsthat are prepared to satisfy the requirements oft@! that is required to berepared or to have its preparation super
NR 708.11 (4)or 708.130r chsNR 716to 754, which require the ViSed byacertified hydrogeologist underSR 712.07 (2)(4) or
performanceof engineering services or scientific evaluation S):
including phase | and phase énvironmental site assessments “I, , hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist
shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a professionalasthat term is defined in 8IR 712.03 (1)Ws. Adm. Code,
engineerhydrogeologist, or scientist, except as provided hRs. am registered in accordanedth the requirements of ch.
712.11 All phases ofvork necessary to obtain data, develop-con GHSS2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with
clusions,recommendations argtepare submittals shall be eon  therequirements of cliGHSS 3 Wis. Adm. Code, and that,

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterOctober 2013 No. 694 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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53 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 712.11

to the best of my knowledge,ll of the information con Note: SectionNR 108.04 (2) (cyequires the final plans and specifications for
tainedin this document is correct and the document was pre wastewatetreatment devices to be submitted under the signahdehe seal of a

pared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. " (?;sﬁgzingllg:ﬂre assessments performed in accordance with the
NR 700to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.” P

requirementof ch. ATCP 93by a site assessor certified by the
departmenbf agriculture, trade and consumer protection, and any
Signature and title Date otherplans, specifications or reports requiiBdthe department

of agriculture, trade and consumer protection not specifically
(c) The following certification shall be attached to any submitequiredby chsNR 700to 754.

tal that is required to berepared or to have its preparation super (g) Plans for the landspreading of smintaminated only with

“I, , hereby certify that | arscgentist as that (2) SampLING. (a) Sampling that is conducted in compliance
termis definedin s.NR 712.03 (3)Wis. Adm. Code, and  with all of thefollowing conditions is exempt from the require
that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information-con mentsof s.NR 712.05 (1Yo (3), except as provided in pgb):

tained in this document is correct and the document was pre 1. The sampling is conducted bysponsible parties or by an
pared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. employeeof the responsiblparties in compliance with all of the

NR 700to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.” requirement®f chsNR 700t0 726, except SNR 712.05(1)to(4).
2. The sampling is conducted bgsponsible parties or by an
Signature and title Date employeeof ghe responsible parti_eixs accordance with all appli
History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-95:CR 12-023am. (2), 3) cable sampling protocols established by the department. A
(b) Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 1-1-13. descriptionof sampling andample preservation methods shall be

providedto the department by the responsible parties at the time
NR 712.11 Exemptions. (1) GENERAL. The following that the sampling results are submitted.
submittalsare exempt from the requirements of this chapter: 3. A statement is included in the submittgiat describes the
(a) Submittals related to research projects preparewiby educationtraining and experiendbat gualifies the person who
underthe supervision of, employees of state or federal educatiopallectedthe samples to take samples without meeting the require
or research institutions who have the training, but not the exparientsof s.NR 712.05 (2)
ence,registration or education needed to be a professeruil (b) The department may reject any sampling results submitted
neer,hydrogeologist or scientist. This exemption applies only {ghderthis subsection if thdepartment determines that the sam
personspreparing or supervising the preparation of a submittgleswere not taken in accordance with the requirements of this
pursuanto s.NR 712.07 not to field personnel covered under ssubsectiorand all other applicable sections of diR 700t0 754,
NR 712.05 or that the person taking the samples was not qualified &ndo
(b) Analytical laboratory reports preparbd laboratories that basedonthe statement submitted to the department undefapar
arecertified or registered under diR 149or the U.S. ERcon- 3. If the department rejecty sampling results, the department
tractlaboratory program. shall provide the responsible parties with specific reasons for the
(c) Plans ospecificationgor air emission treatment devicesrejectionin writing. The responsible parties shall hirecasultant
thatare submitted to théepartmeng bureau of air managementwho meets the qualifications of BIR 712.05to conduct any
for approval. requiredsampling if the department directs them to do so in wri
(d) Plans or specifications submitted to the departmen{'“g-

. History: Cr.RegisteyApril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-95 am. (1) (f),RegisterFeb
bureauof water quality for approval of lagoon or treatment systery'1997, No. 494ef. 3-1-97: correction in (1) (f) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)
abandonment. 7., Stats.Register September 2007 No. 62arrection in (1) (f) made under s. 13.92

i : B (4),(b) 7., Stats.Register February 2012 No. @R 12-023 am. (1) (d), (f), (2)
(e) Plans .and Specmcatlons submitted to the department(ﬁ egister October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13; corrections in (1) (f) made under
meetthe requirements of chiR 108 5.13.92 (4) (b) 6., 7., StatsRegister October 20130. 694.
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